TSEeX 3% U 3 .eai

Eil ®ISel AT (File No.) : V2(ST)246/A-11/ 2016-17
B 37TdGeT TEAT(Stay App. No,):
o 39T 3G FEAT (Order-In-Appeal No.): AHM-EXCUS-002-APP- 138-17-18
f&aTies (Date): 26/10/2017_, ST &1 & GRI@ (Date of issue):
A 3AT A, g (3dier-11) qarT aRe '
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker , Commissioner (Appeals)

T Y, Fa 3cUTE Yok, (FSel-11), HEHEENE, HIFATerd SarRT ST

A ICY | [ 1 R S— @ giaa
Arising out of Order-In-Original No .__SD-02/Ref-259/VJP/2016-17__Dated: 19.01.2017
issued by: Assistant Commr STC(Div-II), Ahmedabad.

T 3T AFATITIGIET ST ST TGH 9aT (Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent)

M/s Interactive Manpower Solution Pvt ltd
IS i 6 el MY & AV I FT § of 95 59 e F Ui aureufy A
FAIT T FeTA ASNT AT 3frer AT GoAdeToT e Trdd S THaT § |

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

HRA TIHR HT LAJGTOT AT
Revision application to Government of India:

(1)(?5)6) FE 3ol Yew AAATH 1994 HT ERT 37T Y FAC IC AFCH & IR H @l
URT T SY-URT & U9 Wfeh & 3fevelcd oIaToT et JiefieT g, SR TR, fded HArerd, Tored
femmer, Aiey Al Shasr o s1aeT, Hag A9, 715 fSeai-110001 @ & e AIRT |

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

() I T I F AR F T g FREE T FE HEROR AT 3T FREW A a7 F

SERIN A EEX SBRIR # Al o Sl §C AW, IT FAE HfSREIR A7 S8R A Iy 9% fopelr @

3 a7 Rl SRR F Y A Fr R & SR g5 e |

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

@ AR F AT Rl g ar wew F WRifad | W@ A & RAfEEir 7 3w gen
FTT AT 9T 3c91GA Q;M?ﬁqc$ﬂmﬁﬁsﬁm$wﬁﬂﬁwmﬁﬁrﬁ%ﬂﬁagl




(c)

(@

2)

D

In case of goods eXported outside India export to-Nepal or Bhutan, without paymentAof
duty.

aﬁﬂwaﬁvﬂmsﬁmkwa%ﬁmaﬁmﬁﬁ%maﬁﬂé%aﬁ?@mvﬁw
gRT T 7w & ganad a@aﬁ,aﬁaémmﬁaaﬁwmmmﬁﬁﬁar@rﬁw(ﬁ@ 1998
T 109 R g fFy Y F ’

Credit of any -duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed- by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. '

ﬁaﬁuw%w(wﬁa)ﬁwﬁ?ﬁ,_zomEﬁﬁmga%aiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁrﬁsamﬁwgq—aﬁa‘rm
ﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬂ%nﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁmwﬁww—mwmmwﬁ—ﬁ
qRrdl & WrT SRR SIS RpaT ST WY | S WY W 8. B gmﬁﬁﬁzﬁmmss—g'ﬁ
ﬁuﬁﬁqﬁ%@mﬁﬁwzﬁwaam—ewaﬁgﬁﬁrﬁaﬁ%m ' '

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under |

Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by

two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a .

copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. ' T

ﬁﬁmﬁmﬂﬁjzﬁwmﬁWHmemmwﬁmﬁﬁmﬁzoo/—mw
2 ST SR W Wel Xebd UF g | SATal 8 dr 1000,/ — B T A B Y | ‘

The revision: applicatioﬁ shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more

than Rupees One Lac.

mwﬁawwwwmm%qﬁM—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

@

(a)

@

ST TEITE o SRR, 1944 T T 35—/ 35-F B Ifria—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to -

<1 R ST ive @i . 8. SR . g7, 7 el B

the specia|=.dehch of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of WesttBlock

No.2, R.K. Péram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classification valuation and. A
Bﬂﬁﬁrlﬁaﬁwﬁaﬁﬁz (1)$ﬁm-m-$mﬁm,}mzﬁmﬁmw,'ﬁa
SeqTe e Td Wy el =Ry (Rece) @ afdTw g 9fde), sEaeEE # 320, =,

f=dt sikaed BrTavs, HE A, TEAETITE—380016.

To the west: regional benph- of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tﬁbunal .
- (CESTAT) at 0-20, New-Metal. Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad :'380

016. in case of ap_peals otherthan as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above. -

St See ge () Freee, 2001 B GRT 6 B s woA $y-s § PR Y ergaR
ﬁw,mﬁmmquqﬁmsmmm-m%mm1ooo/—qﬁwﬁa¢ﬁ

SrfY | SR TS Yow T A, SN B A SR ST A GA WY 5 ARG A 50 W T Bral-
HYY 5000 /— TN Vo BT | IorEt Sene Yeob B A, @S Y AT SR SR AT AT /Y -5(3;.,-

A T SEH ST %‘aﬁwﬁyoooo/—qﬂwmﬁmaﬁuﬁvmﬁwﬁwﬁ :



3).

@

o

()

(6)

.—-\gu—n

W%w%wﬁwuﬁaﬁr%wwwm%ﬁnﬂmﬁawﬂwﬁmaﬁtﬁwﬁ
wm%’rmww@@waﬁrﬂaﬁ%%l

The appeal to the Appellate Tnbunal shall be filed in- quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situated. ‘

I 39 IRY F PF A AR BT GHIG T § A TAD A AW D A O BT T ST
@ ¥ A ST WY 39 <qed B BN gy W B forer udl o @ e & forg genReiy e
W@aﬂwaﬁwmmﬁuwaﬁwaﬁmﬁmm%l

In case .of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the: aforesaid manner. not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to' the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the .case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excrsrng Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

Wwaﬁﬁm197oammﬁmﬁaﬂﬁ—1$whﬁufﬁamwwmm
Wanéawrﬁaﬁrﬁvhﬂmmz%mﬁﬁmaﬁwquaesoﬁwww
ﬁiﬁamsﬁﬂrﬂﬁm '

One copy of appllcatlon or 0.1.0. as the case may be and the order of the adjournment ,
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled [ item’
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

sﬁmﬂaﬁﬁwﬁﬁwmmﬁaﬁaﬁsﬁ?ﬁwwﬁﬁﬁmw%ﬁmw
Er‘ﬂﬁ?lucqlq-l gm@uqlqwelmwlﬁw(mﬁﬁ)ﬁw 1982#1‘}1%6%“1

Attention in invited to the rulés covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

«?ﬁmwﬁaww@ﬂmmam?ﬁumﬁmw( ),ammawa

e HiaT (Demand) T4 &5 (Penalty) BT 10% I8 ST AT JH1ar § | gTetifs, Siferemcst 7@ 9 10 a115
TqT ‘s\’ I(Sectlon '35 F of the Central Excise Act 1944, Section 83 & Sectlon 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

FeRld 3G QWB?\T AT FH E’ﬁ?lﬁ' e g W?ﬁlﬂlﬁ"(Duty Demanded) -
(@) (Séction) WS 11D %Ha?lﬁ?ﬂﬁ?lﬂﬁl
(i) oo JeTde shise Shr Ry
(i)  Sedc e Pt & T 6 % ded 8T TR,

o wﬁaﬁ'éﬁamﬁ@qjmﬁqmﬁ,mam mef%mqjmmaﬁm{%; |

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner wotld have to be pre-deposited. It may be noted that the.

- pre-deposit is a mandatory condition :for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A)

and 35 F of the Central Excrse Act 1944 Sectron 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

- Under Central Excise andi iService Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) . amount determlned under Section 11 D; -
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken
(i)  amount payable- under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

Wﬂl‘#wa@r%wﬁﬁaq@w%mamammammmﬁamammm
mer&a%10%mwﬁhmmmﬁmﬁaaa€m$m%mﬂwﬁmm%l

In view of above an appeal agarnst thls order shall lie before the Tnbunal on payment of 10%- |
of the duty demanded Where duty or duty. and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty

alone is in dispute.”




3 V2(ST)276/A-11/2016-17

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s Interactive Manpower Solution, 301, President Plaza, Near
Thaltej cross Road, S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad- 380 054 (hereinafter
referred to as ‘appellants’) holding service tax registration No. AABCI
4910K ST001, have filed the present appéals against the Order-in-Original
number SD-OZ/REF-259/VIP/2016—17 dated 19.01.2016 (hereinafter
referred to as impugned orders’) passed by the Asst. Commissioner,
Service Tax, Div-1I, APM Mall, Ahmadabad (hereinafter referred to as

‘adjudicating authority’);

5. Briefly stated facts of the case are that appellant had filed a refund claim
of £7,42,361/- corresponding to credit taken of Rs. 7,67,122/- and export
turnover services of Rs. 4,84,61,962/- for period July 2014 to September 2014
under Notification No. 27/2012- CE (NT) on 09.07.2015.

3. Credit amount taken shown in ST-3 for said period was 7,60,700 and
Export' turnover of services was changed to Rs. 4,76,26,818/- on the basis of
CA certificate. Therefore amount as per formula prescribed in rule 5 (1)(D)
refund was recalculated by OIO dated 24.02.2016 as Rs. 7,23,460/-.

4. Adjudicating Authority vide OIO dated 24.02.2016 allowed claim of
Rs.6,23,726/- rejected the refund of Rs. 1,18,635/-. Rs 99,734/~ out of Rs.
1,18,635/- was rejected on time bar ground and Rs. 18,901/- ( difference of
7,42,361/- and 7,23,460/-) was rejected as being calculation mistake.

5. Being Aggrieved appellant has filed appeal on 13.05.2016 before
Commissioner (Appeals) for Rs. 1,18,635/-. Commissioner (Appelas) vide OIA
No. AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-0133-16-17 dated 28.10.2016 remanded back the
case to adjudicating authority to re-adjudicate rejection amount of Rs.
-1,18,635/- with direction to decide the case afresh. In respect of time bar

issue rejection it was directed to follow direction given in OIA.

6. In remand proceedings vide impugned OIO dated 19.10.2017 amount of
Rs. 99,464/- (1,18,635 - 18,901/-) was allowed and rejected the amount of
Rs. 18,901/-. |

7. Being Aggrieved appellant has again filed this appeal on 10.02.2017 before
Commissioner (Appeals) for Rs. 18,901/, wherein it is stated that-

1. The adjudicating authority has recalculated admissible refund as@

7,23,460/- instead of my claimed in A-1 aaplication Rs. 7,42,361/- Wthh S

is not correct.

i

ARy ~

: o )
: e i
. A ;. SR
SN e o

oI i




@

O

4 V2(ST)276/A-11/2016-17

II. Difference in my claim application A-1 amount and recalculated amount
in 010 is Rs. 18901/~ ....i.e [ Rs. 7,42,361 - 7,23,460]

III. The adjudicating authority has taken CENVAT availed during quarter as
7,60,700/- but in fact it should 7,84,61,962/-. ....say (A)

IV. The adjudicating authority has taken Export turnover of service as
4,76,26,818/- but-in fact it should be Rs. 4,84,61,962/-...... say(B)

V. Total service Value is 5,00,78,423/- which is correctly taken by
adjudicating authority=..e. say (C')

REFUND amt.= (A) X (B/C)
= (7,84,61,962/-) X [4,84,61,962.00/ 5,00,78,423.00]
= 7,42,361/-

8. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 04.10.2017 wherein Shri
Bishan Shah, CA on behalf of the said appellant, appeared before me and
reiterated the contention of their submission. It was contended by CA that

export turnover has been taken wrong. CA certificate to that effect was given:

DISCUSSION ARD FINDING

9. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds of
the Appeal Memorandum, the Written Submission filed by the respondent and

oral submission made at the time of personal hearing.

10. Question to be decided is which Refund claim amount is correct. Claim
amount shown in application A-1 Rs. 7,42,631/- or the claim amount
recalculated by adjudicating authority as Rs. 7,23,460/- . Both amounts are
calculated as below by appellant and by adjudicating authority.

Claimed in A-1 |Recalculated amt.
party By Adjudicat
authority
CENVAT availed in quarter A |7,67,122/- 7,60,700/-
Export Service Value in quarter | B | 4,84,61,962/- 4,76,26,818/-
Total Service Vale in quartef C |5,00,78,423/- 5,00,78,423/-
REFUND AMT.= (A) X (B/C) R 7,42,361/- 7,23,460/-

I find that difference is due to different value of CENVAT availed in quarter and

Export Service Value in quarter.

11. Adjudicating has taken 7,60,700/- as CENVAT availed in quarter from ST-3
where as appellant has taken 7,67,122/- from CENVAT register. Appellant had

e AT RS
7 [ 17




5 ’ V2(ST)276/A-il/ 2016-17

submitted details of CENVAT availed in quarter is shown as for 13 different
invoices (list attached with the appeal memo). Mistake done in declaring
correct figure may be ignored as it is rectifiable mistake. 1 hold the CENVAT
availed in quarter is Rs: 7,67,122/- (say- A) which should considered for
refund calculation. _ _
'\/‘/ 12. AdJudlcatmgW‘q: 4,76,26,818 arte
L as taken /-as Export Service Value in quarter
from CA certificate dated 04. 07 2015 where as appellant has taken
4,84,61,962/-from own record. I have perused CA certificate issued by Mr. N.R.
Pandit wherein Export turnover of service is Rs. 4,76, 26,818/-. 1 hold the
Export Service Value in quarter is Rs. 4, 76,26,818/- (say- B) which should

considered for refund calculation.

13. For total turnover of Export Service Value Rs. 5,00, 78,422/~ (say-C) ,

there is no dispute. Now refund admissible is recalculated below-
REFUND amt.= (A) X (B/C)
- (7,67,122/- ) X [4,76,26,818.00 /5,00,78,423.00]
; 7,29,564/-

Summary of refund already allowed and reconciliation as below-

Allowed refund
By earlier 010 dt. 24.02.2016 6,23,726/-

By fresh 010 dt. 19.10.2017 99,464/-
Allowable by this present OIA | 5,654/
7,29,564/- . O

14, In view of above recalculation refund of Rs. 5,654/-is allowable out of

total demand of Rs. 18,901/-in appeal memo. I allow Rs. 5,654/~ to appellant.

05. Wwﬁﬁﬁmmﬁmwm@mmﬁl

05. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.
vy’

(3AT 2R
3Ter (3rdreT - 1)
ATTESTED

(R R\ka;\fEL
R. )

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.




6 V2(ST)276/A-11/2016-17

To

M/s Interactive Manpower Solution,
301, President Plaza, .

Near Thaltej cross Road,

5.G. Highway,

Ahmedabad- 380 054

Copy to:

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commisé\loner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

2) The Commissioner Central Tax, GST North,,Ahmedabad-.

3) The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax , GST North, Ahmedabad

4) The Asst. Commissioner, S.Tax., Div-1I, Ahmedabad-I(old jurisdiction).
5) The Asst. Commissioner(System), GST North, Hg, Ahmedabad.

6) Guard File. ’

P.A. File.






